

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

101 South Webster Street Box 7921

Madison, Wisconsin 53707
TELEPHONE 608-266-2621

TELEFAX 608-267-3579 TDD 608-267-6897

Carroll D. Besadny Secretary

09-68-292712

Mr. Ron Kantor Leather Rich 210 S Silver Lake St Oconomowoc WI 53066

SUBJECT: Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment for Leather Rich, 210

S Silver Lake St, Oconomowoc, WI 53066

Dear Mr. Kantor:

The Department has reviewed the closure assessment documentation for the underground storage tank system that was removed from the above-referenced property on May 30, 1991. The purpose of this letter is to inform you that you need to provide additional information.

On February 10, 1992 the Department received the closure documentation for the site. The documentation was not completed in accordance with the applicable DNR/DILHR guidance, "Closure Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks" (September 1990). Specifically the documentation lacked the following components:

- A site sketch showing the layout of the tank, any associated pump and piping, and other features of the site such as buildings, driveways, etc;
- 2. A narrative describing the site background information and tank removal activities;
- 3. A description of the soil sample collection procedures used; and
- 4. Observations of the tank and excavation including degree of tank corrosion, visual appearance of soil, presence of odor, type of backfill, type of native soil, total depth of excavation, and presence of groundwater.

In order to address this matter, the Department requests that you submit additional information addressing these concerns. Please refer to the closure assessment guidance for specific details regarding these and other aspects of closure assessment documentation.

In summary, the purpose of the closure assessment is to determine whether the tanks leaked while they were in service and a proper closure assessment is required by state and federal law. This requirement is implemented by the Department in cooperation with the Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations (DILHR) and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA).

Mr. Ron Kantor

Failure to comply with this requirement may result in enforcement action by any or all of these agencies.

Please send the additional information within 45 days of your receipt of this letter to my attention at the above address. If you have any questions regarding this letter please call me at (608) 267-3859.

Sincerely,

Gregory Parker, Hydrogeologist Tank Response Unit Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management

cc: Sibyl Lapinski - SED
 Terry Nolen - DILHR
 Terry De Cicco - Terry's Excavating, contractor

a:\leather1.sed 6/22/92

Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations

For Office Use Only: Tank ID

58D-7437 (R. 09/89) /

UNDERGROUND PETROLEUM PRODUCT TANK INVENTORY

Send Completed Form To: Safety & Buildings Division P.O. Box 7969 Madison, WI 53707 Telephone (608) 267-5280

This form is to be completed pursuant to Section 101.142, Wis. Stats., to register all underground tanks in Wisconsin that have stored or currently store petroleum or regulated substances. Please see the reverse side for additional information on this program. An underground storage tank is defined as any tank with at least 10 percent of its total volume (included piping) located below ground level. A separate form is needed for each tank. Send each completed form to the agency designated in the top right corner.

to the agency designated in the top right corner.			•
This registration applies to a tank that is (check one): 1. ☐ In Use 4. ☐ Abandoned - Tank Removed	8. Changed Ownership	Providing Fire Coverage ated Is In:	
2. Abandoned With Product 6. Abandoned - Filled With	(Indicate new owner	City UVilla	
3. Abandoned No Product (empty) Inert Material	in section A. 4. below)		
or With Water 7. 🔲 Out of Service		Ocor	nomowoc
A. IDENTIFICATION: (Please Print)			
1. Installation Name Leather Rich	2. Mailing Name if Differer	_ //	
Installation Street Address 2105, Silver Lake Street	Mailing Address if Differe		
又City		Village	☐ Town of:
State Zip Code County 5301060 Wankesha	•	ip Code	County
3. Name of Contact Person	4. Owner Name if Differen	t Than #3	SMETS Construction
Street Address S. Silver Lake Street	Street Address		
BCity Town State ZipCode Village of: Oconomowor WI 53066	☐ City ☐ Town/☐ Village of:	State	e Zip Code
County Telephone No. (include area code) Way Kesha 414 - 569 - 3119	County	Telephone No.	. (include area code)
5. Tank Age (date installed, if known: or years old) 6. Tank Capacity (gal	lons) 7. Tank Manufacture	er's Name (if known)
B. TYPE OF USER (check one):			
1. Gas Station 2. Bulk Storage 5. Government 9. Agricultural 10. Other (specify):	3. Utility 7. School		Mercantile Residential
C. TANK CONSTRUCTION:		ati (Olympus, kany takah kati (Olivia Artii IVII Ilay yyy yysystys	
1. ☐ Bafe Steel 2. ☐ Cathodically Protected and Coa 3. ☐ Coated Steel 4. ☐ Fiberglass 6. ☐ Relined 7. ☐ Steel - Fiberglass Reinforced Pla	5. 🔲 Othe	r (specify):	essed Current)
Approval: 1. Nat'lStd. 2. UL 3. Other:		Is Tank Doubl	le Walled? Yes No
Overfill Protection Provided? Yes No If yes, identify type:		Spill Containr	
Tank leak detection method: 1. ☐ Automatic tank gauging 4. ☐ Inventory control and tightness testing	2. ☐ Vapor monitoring 5. ☐ Interstitial monitor	3. 🔲 Groui	ndwater monitoring equired at present
D. PIPING CONSTRUCTION 1. ☐ Bare Steel 2. ☐ Cathodically Protected and Coated or Wrapped Ste			
4. ☐ Fiberglass 5. ☐ Other (specify): Piping System Type: 1. ☐ Pressurized piping with: a. ☐ auto shutoff; b. ☐ a		2. Suction pip	9. Unknown ping with check valve at tank
 Suction piping with check valve at pump and insperence Piping leak detection method: used if pressurized or check valve at tank: 1. [] Vapor monitoring 2.	☐ Interstitial moni	toring
] Line Leak Detector 6.	Not Required	DV- DV-
Approval: 1. Nat'l Std 2. UL 3. Other:		Double Walled:	☐ Yes ☐ No
E. TANK CONTENTS 1. Diesel 2. Leaded	3. 🗍 Unleaded	4 🗟	SFuel Oil
5.	7.		Sand/Gravel/Slurry
9. ☑ Unknown 10. ☐ Premix	11. Waste Oil		Propane
13. [Chemical *	14. 🔲 Kerosene	15. 🛘	Aviation
* If # 13 is checked, indicate the chemical name(s) or number(s) of the chemic	al or waste.		
If Tank Abandoned, Give Date (mo/day/yr):	Has a site assessment been c	ompleted? (see rev	verse side for details)
S-30-92		Ives □ No	ya ngilanday ni mahali ikingan di ngapananan kanishi da ikin ik-akilika sa dapana mala indisa mala iking ik
If installation of a new tank is being reported, indicate who performed the inst	allation inspection:		And contribution of the second
1. Fire Department 2. DILHR	3. Other (identify)		
Signature of Person Completing Report:	Date Sign	red:	
	5 Excavolting		27.92

TANK REMOVAL REPORTS AND PROCEDURES LIST OF ITEMS TO SEND OWNER

□X 1.	Fire Chief Jory Wordt Fhone 567-6605 Address Jw 1155 Rd Oconomowoc Wisc Letter sent Follow up Call
\square_2 .	Building Permits Yes V No Number
□ X]3.	Tank Closure Sheet, Field Log, Fumper Sheet, if there were any liquids
4.	Pictures taken, Developed (4 copies)
<u></u> 5.	Soil Sample from under tank(2), every 20 LF of piping and under pump island, with chain of custody sent tank NET in Watertown.
₩6.	Received NET reports back.
2 7.	Sludge removal paperwork included.
□ 8.	Copy of EPA Number
9.	Sent three copies of all to Owner. Owner to send forms to both; Bureau of Petroleum Inspection and Fire Protection P.O. Box 7969, Madison WI 53707
•	Bureau of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management P.O. Box 7921, Madison WI 53737
	Reather Rich NUMBER R 3100 110 Silver Lake Street Ocon, West 53066
PHONE NUMI	BER <u>569-3100.</u>
	AME Leather Rich FHONE 569-3100
	5-22-91 FINISH DATE 10-18-91
PAPERWORK	SENT TO OWNER 12-10-91

TERRY'S EXCAVATING
P.O. BOX 352
OCONOMOWOC, WISCONSIN 53066
(414) 567-9621
FAX (414) 567-6536

5/01/91 ~

Fire Chief Jerry Wendt W155 Allen Road Oconomowoc, WI. 53066

Dear Sir,

As per DNR regulations we are sending this letter to let you know that we are removing a fuel storage tank at

Leather Rich 210 Silver Lake Street Oconomowoc, WI. 53066

on or about May 22, 1991

We will also be contacting you by phone closer to the date of actual removal.

Sincerely,

Terry de Cico

Terry de Cicco

Tank Clos	sure Worksheet
Tank owner <u>Leather</u> Rich Address 210 S Silven hake S	5+ Phone no
Address JOSIIVER LAKES OCONOMANOS GUT Regulating agency (ies)	Notified Permit Issued
Contractor name(s) TERRY'S FX 37518 Uniley Rd	CKCAUATION -+ ANK disposal
Tank closure start date $\frac{5-22-91}{5-28-91}$	(excavation, de-gassing, sludge disposal, tank disposal, cleanup, transport, other - describe)
Tank closure completion date 5 - 28 7/	Abandonment in-place
Tank closure initial procedures: Follow safety measures Obtain recommended safety equipment Avoid contact with product Bond or ground equipment Drain product from piping Disconnect, then cap or remove piping Remove product and residuals from tank Excavate to tank top Remove drop tube, fill pipe, gauge pipe, vapor recovery tank connections, submersible pumps and other tank fixtures Temporarily plug all other tank openings except the vent line Purge tank of flammable vapors Site specific requirements:	Cut holes in tank top if necessary Clean and inspect tank Fill tank as full as possible with inert mixture until filling overflows tank opening Plug or cap all openings Disconnect and cap or remove vent line Site specific requirements: Removal Create vent hole Clean and inspect tank (may be done following excavation) Excavate tank Clean up any contamination and notify authorities Label tank Dispose of tank in approved manner
Additional Requirements	Disposal location SCRM Y ARD Site specific requirements:





NET Midwest, Inc. Watertown Division 602 Commerce Drive P.O. Box 288 Watertown, WI 53094 Tel: (414) 261-1660

Tel: (414) 261-1660 Fax: (414) 261-8120

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Terry deCicco TERRY'S EXCAVATING, INC. PO Box 352 37518 Valley Road Oconomowoc, WI 53066

06/17/1991

Job No: 91.0829 Account No: 71400

Page 1

Project Description: Leather Rich

Date Taken: SEE BELOW	Date Received:	06/03/1991
26695 1A East End 2' Leather Rich	05/28/199	
Solids, Total TPH NONAQUEOUS	96.5	8
Gasoline Diesel Fuel	<5.0 <5.0	mg/kg mg/kg
26696 2B West End 2' Leather Rich	05/28/199	
Solids, Total TPH NONAQUEOUS	88.3	%
Gasoline Diesel Fuel	<5.0 <5.0	mg/kg mg/kg

David W. Havick, Manager

Watertown Division

Certification No. 128053530



NET Midwest, Inc. Watertown Division 602 Commerce Drive P.O. Box 288 Watertown, WI 53094 Tel: (414) 261-1660 Fax: (414) 261-8120

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

					1			—														<u> </u>		 1				
Client Leather Rich Send Report to Terrys Ex Address 37518 Ualley Rollow Oconomowor WI 53066 Telephone # 4/4-357 9621										Project Name Lenthen Rich																		
Send	Repo	ort to.Te	RRY	5	E	_ _x						<u> </u>	. <i>e r</i>	V/~"	· * /	2		<u> </u>	- C '	ん —								
Address 37518 VALLEY Rel									Col						_		*		4									
Telephone # 4/4-36/9621									7	e	nn	4	'5			x												
															:													
Collection Information															ı	Paras	ne te	-3										
Sample ID	1	pling Location	Date	Time	G R A B	C O M P	Sample Type	No. of Con- taine	i i	-	-																	
1 A		st END	5-283					1						,							·							
2B	264	Balow st END	5-245	l			ę	1																				
																								; `				
		1																										
	-																											
		i i																										
														,	ţ													
Remark	s: _			1														•										
	Rel	inquished 1			Dá	ate	Tim	e	,		ı	Rec	ei	vec	a b	у:				, 400	Dat	ce.	Ti	ne				
:		·		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·												-												
		1					<u> </u>						·															
Shipp	oing	Notes/Lab	Comm	ents	1			F	Red	cei	ve	d f	or	NI	ΞT	Mi	dwe	est	by	Y:								
		Field Filt tact Upon			; ; -		Yes				0 0			N,	/A			,				1						

EE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SID OF COPY 6.



STATE OF WISCONSIN Chapter 144, Wis. Stats. Form 4400-66P 10-89

State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources
Bureau of Solid Waste Mgt. Box 8094 Madison, Wisconsin 53708

FOR DNR USE ONLY

lea	se print or type. Form designed for use on elite (1	2-pitch) typewrite	r.	Fo	rm Appro	ved. ON	AB No. 2	2050-00	039. E	xpires	9-30-91				
1	UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator's	US EPA ID No.	Manifest Document N	2. Pa	ge 1	Informa								
	3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Leather Rich Company 210 S. Silver Lake Street Oconomowoc, WI 53066 4. Generator's Phone (414)	-567-0230	9 yr a - 10 yr a		7	VI .	nifest D 1197 nerator's	297	nt Nu 4	ımber					
-	5. Transporter 1 Company Name	307 02.50	6. US EPA ID Nu	mber	C. S	tate Tra	nsporte	r's ID	20.	740					
	Waste Research & Reclamation	Co. Inc.	WID 990 829	475	D. T	ranspor	ter's Ph	one -	10	715	0624				
	7. Transporter 2 Company Name		8. US EPA ID Nu	mber	12, 5	D. Transporter's Phone 715 834 9624 E. State Transporter's ID									
-	O Designated Englishs Name and Cite Address		10. US EPA ID Nu				ter's Ph								
	9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address Waste Research & Reclamation		10. US EPA ID Nu	mber	G. 8	G. State Facility's ID									
	Route 7	OU LINCA			Н. Р	H. Facility's Phone									
L	Eau Chaire, WI 54701	1	WID 990 829	475	(30000000000000000000000000000000000000	715 834 9624									
	11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Ship	oping Name, Haz	ard Class, and ID Nu	mber) 12. C	3. otal intity	14. Unit Wt/Vol	w	I. aste N	Vo.						
	a. Waste Paint Related Material				Туре										
L	Flammable Liquid UN1263			00	MIC	aa	600	P	F	ميره) 15				
-	b. Waste ORM-A, NOS <u>(tetrachloroethylene/mineral</u>	opirits)		00	DH	aa	200	75	3	ولسن	12				
1	C. Waste Kerosene		THE STATE OF	ac	1	171	SAC								
1	d. Combuscible Liquid UN1223	ing to a mind			DM		5100	P	p_l	0-10	 1				
1	a. 9010101 c. WRR32 b. 9105229 15. Special Handling Instructions and Addition 24 HR. EMERGENCY PHONE 715-57	;			а.	F003, D001	/0001,	/ D001	7/D0	08					
	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I here shipping name and are classified, packed, maplicable international and national governm sources. If I am a large quantity generator, I degree I have determined to be economically available to me which minimizes the presen OR, if I am a small quantity generator, I have detect the best waste management method.	rked, and labeled nental regulations also certify that y practicable and t and future thre	, and are in all respects and according to the I have a program in plate I have selected the plate to human health ar faith effort to minimise.	s in proper con e requirement ace to reduce to racticable met and the environ ze my waste a	ndition for ts of the the volume thod of transment;	transpo Wiscons e and to eatment	ort by hi	ghway	accor	ding t latura ated to l curre	o ap- l Re- o the ently				
-	Frinted/Typed Name & Position Title		Signature /	1					Month	Date					
	PITER A. KRAME	2	Signature of	- Land	e . Ey		×		1)5	sta:	191				
1	17. TRANSPORTER 1 Acknowledgement of Re		ls /	1 Danman				^		Date	В				
I	Printed/Typed Name & Position Title Terry Schuh, Driver		Signature			1	ad	2	Month	Day	Year				
	18. TRANSPORTER 2 Acknowledgement of Re	eceipt of Material			4	A game, 1		<i>'</i>		Date	e '				
	Printed/Typed Name & Position Title		Signature				Day	Year							
	19. Discrepancy Indication Space 20. FACILITY OWNER OR OPERATOR: Cert	ification of receip	pt of hazardous mater	ials covered b	by this ma	mifest e	except a	s							
-	noted in l _{tem} 19.		To:	Λ		·~~				Date	- Annahaman				
L	Printed/Typed Name & Position Title Robert L. Decker, Foreman		Signature	at of	0	R	ku	1,20	Month	Day	Year				
	Form 8700-22 (hev. 9-88) Previous editions are	obsolete.	Copy Distribution:	1 — Generator2 — Generator		is. DNR		— Facil — Facil			enerator				

Emergency 24 Hour Assistance Telephone Number n Wisconsin (908) 266-3232 **Dutside Wisconsin** (800) 424-8802

FACILITY SEND TO GENERATOR

3- Facility send to Wis. DNR COPY 5 --Copies 1 & 3 mail to Wis. DNR at above address.

 $6-{\rm Transporter\ retain}$

Please refue to the mean colons of a filter April or a filter person of the colons of



Notification of Regulated Waste Activity

Date Received (For Official Use Only)

		e de Rose Billat								W/2000	ited :	State	s Er	viron	imer	A	ct	ΙVİ	iy										
Ĕ			i e	Not		633] 8	6u (60)	psec riplei	uen e ja	i No m C	inci	Wari			u	71	D	G. C	Jeni S	IIai G	en a	EPA			8	8	
	E	A	T	H	E	R	(Ph)	R		C	/ <u>/</u>	7/6	86	x at	Rot	te N	umt	erj)										y: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :
2		0		S		3	1	L	V	E	R		L	4	K	E		S	T	R	E	E	T						
0	C	0	N	U		U	W	Ü	C									Sil	10	T	Coi	1	6	6	-				
			u	A	u	K	E	-	******	100	tion																		
2		0		Eo.		2		ı	U	$\overline{\mathcal{E}}$	R		L	A	K	Ē		Su	7	7218	Coc								
9	()	∂ allat	N	0.88.0	******	() (Pau	*****	****	*****	ntac	ted i	nga	edin	o wa	ste .	ectly	Itles	W	1	1	3	T	6	6	-				
	Me 八 Me	(less	T	0	R											0	×	nbe	r (ar	44.00	de a	nd n	umb	er)					
7	on	N Balla BGI	(6)								ation	3	>		4	1	4	-	5	6	9	-	3		O	O			
			Χ		2	1	0		S	0	И	+	h		S	ı	L	U Sta	(y)		Co	L	A	K	E		S	7	
		O Roja Roja			em		ioi											W		5	3	0	6	6	1				
R	0	N			A	******	7	() ()	R		Q		7	T			-	<u>-</u>											
	0		(1)	Ş		S			V	ヒ	2		S				E	Sie			60				-				
1) }	4	-	5	ما	9		3)) 	0	<u> </u>		0	Type	C	Own	- 1323		() (())	inan in	je of Jk.al		(Bř	1	0.4				

Signature

Landy Fundament official Title (type) or print)

Date Signed

10/1/9/

Market Ruck Hu. Ha 10/1/9/

Whate Kerasene tank not In use

Note: Mall Completed form to the appropriate ERA Regional or Sigle Office. (See Section III of the booklet for addresses.)